1641 Written Answers
SEALING OF NAGALAND BORDER WITH
BURMA

620. SARDAR RAM SINGH

CHAUDHARY A.
MOHAMMAD:

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Nagaland border with Burma has been completely sealed;

(b) whether the number of border patrols has been increased adequately; and

(c) if the answers to parts (a) and (b) above be in the affirmative whether there has been any decrease in the number o infiltrations of rebel Nagas who were returning from China from the Burmese side of the border and what is the number of encounters that took place between these infiltrators and the security forces during the last six months?

THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRIMATI
INDIRA GANDHI) : (a) and (b) Security arrangements have been tightened on the international border with Burma. However, considering the terrain and its vastness it is not possible to completely seal such a border along its entire length.

(cl Information regarding Underground
Nagas and their movements is classified.
During the last six months there has been one encounter within the 3-mile belt of the Indo-Burma border. A second encounter took place on 7th June in village Jotsoma, details of which have been furnished in answer to Unstarred Question No. 259 on 25th July,
1968, and is being furnished again in answer to Starred Question No. 87 today.
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FTransferred from the 23rd July, 1968. to Questions 1642

PRIME MINISTER'S VISIT ABROAD

126. SHRI RAJ NARAIN : Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) the names of the persons who had accompanied the Prime Minister on her recent tour to foreign countries; and

(b) the amount of foreign exchange spent on their tour on Government account and on private account?]
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t[ ] English translation.

